

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

JOY SPURR

Plaintiff,

v.

MELISSA L. POPE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-01083

Hon. Janet T. Neff

**Memorandum of Law in Support
of Joint Motion to Dismiss**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....1

III. ARGUMENT2

 A. All of Plaintiff’s Claims Against NHBP and the NHBP Supreme Court
 Are Barred by Sovereign Immunity.....2

 B. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction to Hear Plaintiff’s Claims
 Arising Under the NHBP Constitution and Laws.....5

 1. 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....6

 2. 25 U.S.C. § 1302.....7

 3. 28 U.S.C. § 2201.....8

 C. Plaintiff’s Challenge to the Tribal Court’s Jurisdiction to Issue the PPO
 Should Likewise Be Dismissed9

CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)9

Boe v. Fort Belknap Indian Community of Fort Belknap Reservation, 642 F.2d 276 (9th Cir. 1981).....7

Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak, 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....4

C & L Enters. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla., 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....3

Fort Yates Pub. Sch. Dist. #4 v. Murphy, 786 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 2015)2, 4

Heydon v. MediaOne of Se. Mich., Inc., 327 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2003)8

Kaw Nation ex rel. McCauley v. Lujan, 378 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2004).....7

Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc., 523 U.S. 751 (1998)2

Lesperance v. Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians, 259 F. Supp. 3d 713 (W.D. Mich. 2017).....7

Longie v. Spirit Lake Tribe, 400 F.3d 586 (8th Cir. 2005)7

Memphis Biofuels, LLC v. Chickasaw Nation Indus., Inc., 585 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2009).....2, 3

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty., 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)2, 3

Michigan v. Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians, 737 F.3d 1075 (6th Cir. 2013).....3

Michigan Bell Tel. Co. v. Strand, 26 F. Supp. 2d 993 (W.D. Mich. 1998)5

Moher v. United States, 875 F. Supp. 2d 739 (W.D. Mich. 2012)8

Moir v. Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, 895 F.2d 266 (6th Cir. 1990).....5

Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians, 471 U.S. 845 (1985)4, 9

Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians, 736 F.2d 1320
 (9th Cir. 1984).....5

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co., 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....4

Sandman v. Dakota, 816 F. Supp. 448 (W.D. Mich. 1992).....5, 8

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....8

Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. Hamilton, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3992
 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2010)3

Shelifoe v. Dakota, 1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 14670 (6th Cir. June 16, 1992).....7

Talton v. Mayes, 163 U.S. 376 (1896)6

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1302.....5, 7, 8

18 U.S.C. § 1303.....8

18 U.S.C. § 2265(e)9

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....5, 8

Regulatory Materials

81 Fed. Reg. 5019 (Jan. 29, 2016)1, 2

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)..... *passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....9
